CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 3 day of
February, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00
p.m. Council members present were: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob
Puck. Absent: Larry Smith. City staff present. Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Resident John Walker commented on the recent
snow removal and on a notice he received from the Post Office regarding snow removal interfering
with mail delivery. Stagg responded that they attempt to clear snow as close to the curb as
possible while avoiding vehicles and mailboxes.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including
the invoices, minutes from January 20, 2020, Class C Liquor License renewal for Gramma'’s
Kitchen & Checkered Flagg, and requesting the State Auditor's Office to perform the FYE 2020
financial examination. Motion carried.

2020 Summer Youth Program. Rickertsen stated that the six-week program is proposed to be
held June 15 through July 24% on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays from 9:00 a.m. to noon.
The cost remains the same of $196.45 per child from the YMCA, so the proposal is to again
charge $70 per child for Walcott and Fire District #6 residents and $196.45 for non-residents.
Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the Summer Youth Program as presented. Motion
carried.

Fire Department Report. Chief Blake reported on a project workéheet, submitted by Chief Geigle,
to replace the remaining out-of-date air pack bottles. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to
approve the purchase of nine Scott Air pack bottles from Feld Fire at a total cost of $3,936. Motion
carried.

Police Department. Chief Blake presented a project worksheet for replacing the laptops in the
squad cars. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the purchase as presented from the
low bid, Platinum Information Services, at a cost of $7,535.10. Motion carried. This cost includes
installation and docking stations for all squads.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on an upcoming culvert/drainage project
along F58/200t Street from Walcott to Durant.

Bieri moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:12 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.
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ALLIANT UTILITIES

ALLTEST INC

BLAKE, JEFFERY

BONNEL INDUSTRIES INC.
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.
COMDATA

F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC
HAWKINS INC

ILLOWA

IMEG CORP

HMFOA

IOWA ASSOC OF BUILDING OFF
MAYBERRY, BRIAN
MEDIACOM

METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU
MISCELEANECUS VENDOR
NAPA AUTO PARTS

NORTH SCOTT PRESS

ORKIN

OTTO, KATHY

TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.
USA BLUE BOCK

VANMETER INC

WALCOTT CHAMBER OF COMMERCE

WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.
SUBTOTAL

PAYROLL
PAYROLL
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS

GENERAL

POLICE RESERVE - DONATION
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
WATER UTILITY

UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND
SEWER UTILITY

TOTAL

SERVICES

RANDOM TEST & ANNUAL FEE

MEDICAL REIMB
PARTS

SERVICES AT VICTORY PARK

CC CHARGES

EMAIL SERVICE
CHEMICALS

ANNUAL DUES
SERVICES
MEMBERSHIP
ANNUAL DUES

REIMB - EMR FEE
SERVICES

METER

UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND
WIPER BLADES
PUBLICATIONS
SERVICES

CLEANING SERVICES
REPAIRS

LAB SUPPLIES
BALLASTS

ANNUAL DUES
DECEMBER DRAFT FEE

REGULAR 01/24
FIRE DEPT ANNUAL PAY

9,158.75
235.08
963.52
183.99

1,888.00

3,105.76

29.95
415.19
25.00

3,812.50

100.00
50.00
30.00

136.90

115.82
27.05
71.48

231.85
77.51

120.00
25.00

508.62
29.64
75.00
50.00

21,477.61

26,497.94
6,525.10
54,500.65

36,300.13
124.99
3,812.50
5,131.27
27.05
9,104.71
54,500.65



