CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2020

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 3rd day of February, 2020, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Everett Bieri, John Brockmann, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Absent: Larry Smith. City staff present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the agenda. Motion carried.

Introduction of Audience/Public Comments. Resident John Walker commented on the recent snow removal and on a notice he received from the Post Office regarding snow removal interfering with mail delivery. Stagg responded that they attempt to clear snow as close to the curb as possible while avoiding vehicles and mailboxes.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from January 20, 2020, Class C Liquor License renewal for Gramma's Kitchen & Checkered Flagg, and requesting the State Auditor's Office to perform the FYE 2020 financial examination. Motion carried.

2020 Summer Youth Program. Rickertsen stated that the six-week program is proposed to be held June 15th through July 24th on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays from 9:00 a.m. to noon. The cost remains the same of \$196.45 per child from the YMCA, so the proposal is to again charge \$70 per child for Walcott and Fire District #6 residents and \$196.45 for non-residents. Puck moved and Bieri seconded to approve the Summer Youth Program as presented. Motion carried.

Fire Department Report. Chief Blake reported on a project worksheet, submitted by Chief Geigle, to replace the remaining out-of-date air pack bottles. Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the purchase of nine Scott Air pack bottles from Feld Fire at a total cost of \$9,936. Motion carried.

Police Department. Chief Blake presented a project worksheet for replacing the laptops in the squad cars. Mengler moved and Bieri seconded to approve the purchase as presented from the low bid, Platinum Information Services, at a cost of \$7,535.10. Motion carried. This cost includes installation and docking stations for all squads.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg reported on an upcoming culvert/drainage project along F58/200th Street from Walcott to Durant.

Bieri moved and Mengler seconded to adjourn at 6:12 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

isa Rickertsen, City Clerk

3-Feb-20

	2-1 60-2	20
ALLIANT UTILITIES	SERVICES	9,159.75
ALLTEST INC	RANDOM TEST & ANNUAL FEE	235.08
BLAKE, JEFFERY	MEDICAL REIMB	963.52
BONNEL INDUSTRIES INC.	PARTS	183.99
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.	SERVICES AT VICTORY PARK	1,898.00
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	3,105.76
F&B COMMUNICATIONS, INC	EMAIL SERVICE	29.95
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	415.19
ILLOWA	ANNUAL DUES	25.00
IMEG CORP	SERVICES	3,812.50
IMFOA	MEMBERSHIP	100.00
IOWA ASSOC OF BUILDING OFF	ANNUAL DUES	50.00
MAYBERRY, BRIAN	REIMB - EMR FEE	30.00
MEDIACOM	SERVICES	136.90
METERING & TECHNOLOGY SOLU	METER	115.82
MISCELLANEOUS VENDOR	UTILITY DEPOSIT REFUND	27.05
NAPA AUTO PARTS	WIPER BLADES	71.48
NORTH SCOTT PRESS	PUBLICATIONS	231.85
ORKIN	SERVICES	77.51
OTTO, KATHY	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
TOWN & COUNTRY TIRES INC.	REPAIRS	25.00
USA BLUE BOOK	LAB SUPPLIES	508.62
VANMETER INC	BALLASTS	29.64
WALCOTT CHAMBER OF COMMERCE	ANNUAL DUES	75.00
WALCOTT TRUST & SAV. BK.	DECEMBER DRAFT FEE	50.00
SUBTOTAL		21,477.61
PAYROLL	REGULAR 01/24	26,497.94
PAYROLL	FIRE DEPT ANNUAL PAY	6,525.10
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		54,500.65
FUND TOTALS		
GENERAL		36,300.13
POLICE RESERVE - DONATION		124.99
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND		3,812.50
WATER UTILITY		5,131.27
UTILITY DEPOSIT FUND		27.05
SEWER UTILITY		9,104.71
TOTAL		54,500.65